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Political Discourse at the Court of Henry II and the Making of the New Kingdom of Ireland: The Evidence of John’s Title dominus Hibernie[footnoteRef:1]	Comment by Stephen Church (HIS - Staff): Footnote 1 in the text comes out as '11' [1:  Some of the many errors of sense and logic in the early drafts of this article were gently pointed out to me by Miss Susan Reynolds, Dr Jessica Nelson, Prof. Edmund King, and Dr Colin Veach; the remaining errors are my own. Dr Veach kindly let me see in advance of publication his own work on the subject tackled here. I should also like to thank Dr K. Dutton for her inspiring leadership of the colloquium out of which this article emerged.] 

STEPHEN CHURCH
University of East Anglia


This article examines the term dominus Hibernie to argue that it provides evidence for political discourse at the court of King Henry II (1154-1189). The central argument is that, in 1177, Henry II created a modern twelfth-century kingdom of Ireland out the old-fashioned kingdom that had existed beforehand for his son John. Henry then sought papal approval for his plan so that his son might receive consecration with holy oil for his new kingdom. Approval to have John crowned in the modern fashion was, however, withheld until after the young man’s first visit to his island kingdom in 1185. John, therefore, went to Ireland in that year with all the power of a king, but without being consecrated; those who drew up his documents, therefore, called him dominus Hibernie, a phrase which meant no more and no less than that John was king of Ireland with full plenitude of royal power and authority that belonged to a modern king, merely without – yet – the name of king.


	When the eighteen-year-old John went to Ireland in the spring of 1185,[footnoteRef:2] he went, as his charters declared, as filius domini regis Anglie et dominus Hibernie (‘son of the king of England and lord of Ireland’).[footnoteRef:3] But what did dominus Hibernie mean in the minds of those who came up with the term and those at the heart of Henry II’s court who accepted the term? And why, given the range of options that were available to medieval rulers, did those who came up with the word dominus to describe John’s relationship with Ireland choose that word rather than any other? The response of the reader of this article might be to question the need to consider the word dominus at all, let alone in the context of John and Ireland. Certainly, Rees Davies thought that the term dominus was trouble-free when he put his mind to the problem in 1984. At a joint meeting of the Royal Irish Academy and the British Academy, Davies gave a paper on Ireland entitled ‘Lordship or Colony’, in which he took the view that ‘dominium (that is ‘lordship’, from dominus, meaning lord) was one of the least awkward of [words]… [because] it is a term whose broad contemporary usage in medieval society is beyond doubt’. He further went onto say that ‘however much royal control in Ireland may have echoed the high-kingship of pre-conquest days, the new ruler was well content with the title lord of Ireland, dominus Hibernie; and it was the “whole lordship of Ireland” that Henry II transferred to the young John’.[footnoteRef:4]	Comment by Helena  Carr:  Should there be specific page number in the footnote for these quotations?	Comment by Stephen Church (HIS - Staff): Done [2:  John was born during the Christmas festivities of 1166, either at the Tower or at Westminster (see S. D. Church, ‘John’s Birth’, in Sophie Ambler and Nicholas Vincent [eds], Magna Carta Commemoration Essays [Woodbridge, forthcoming]).]  [3:  I am grateful to Nicholas Vincent for allowing me access to the materials collected by the Angevin acta project under his direction which add valuable material to the collection of acta compiled by Margaret Jones for her Manchester thesis of 1949 (‘The acta of John, Lord of Ireland and Count of Mortain, With a Study of his Household’, University of Manchester M.A. Thesis [1949]). ]  [4:  R. R. Davis, ‘Lordship or Colony?’, in J. Lydon (ed.), The English in Medieval Ireland (Dublin, 1984), pp. 142-60 (at 146).] 


	What was this ‘whole lordship of Ireland’ to which Davies referred? Perhaps understandably given the will-o’-the-wisp nature of such a difficult to define word, he avoided the problem by resorting to describing what the word meant through such phrases as ‘the bond of lordship entailed obligations on both parties’ and that these ‘obligations were well known and could be articulated in such words as “obedience, service, faith” on the one side and “aid, favour, and maintain” on the other’. He could further state that ‘the bond of lordship was ultimately a personal bond’. But what do all these words mean about John’s relationship with Ireland and why choose the word dominus, rather than another perfectly good word, like princeps, for example, or even rex, when it came to giving John a title to describe his position in Ireland? The late twelfth-century rulers of Wales, for example, came to call themselves principes giving up their ‘royal styles’ in favour of this, as Robin Frame called it, ‘new-fangled title “prince” which other rulers in Europe and the Latin East also came to use and which in Wales marked out the bigger Welsh rulers from the general run of native royalty’.[footnoteRef:5] In the context of the twelfth century, therefore, prince was a perfectly good title which could have been used about John’s relationship to Ireland (it had yet to take on the flavour of meaning a son of the reigning monarch). There were plenty of reges in Ireland, even if, from the perspective of outsiders, they were more reguli, than reges, ‘kinglets’ rather than ‘kings’. But although some contemporaries talked of John going to Ireland to take up his kingdom,[footnoteRef:6] on the whole historians have been reluctant to acknowledge that John was king of Ireland, preferring, instead, to see John as dominus Hibernie, lord of Ireland.[footnoteRef:7]  [5:  R. Frame, ‘Overlordship and Reaction c.1200-c.1450’, in A. Grant and K. Stringer (eds), Uniting the Kingdom? The Making of British History (London, 1995), pp. 65-84; R. M. Andrews, ‘The Nomenclature of Kingship in Welsh Court Poetry, 1100-1300, Part II: The Rulers’, Studia Celtica, 45/1 (2011), pp. 53-82.]  [6:  S. Duffy, ‘John and Ireland: the Origins of England’s Irish problem’, in S. D. Church (ed.), King John: New Interpretations (Woodbridge, 1999), pp. 221-45.]  [7:  G. H. Orpen, ‘it is not… that the title of rex is higher in degree than that of dominus [merely that] the titles implied distinct relations and presumed different ceremonies [rex being a] national title, [dominus being a] territorial [title]’ (in his Ireland under the Normans, 4 vols [Oxford, 1911-20], II, p. 31 n. 1); Edmund Curtis ‘John was styled lord of Ireland in 1177’ and named his chapter 4 ‘Prince John, dominus Hiberniae, 1177-1199’ (A History of Mediaeval Ireland from 1110 to 1513 [London, 1923], p. 91); A. J. Otway-Ruthven, ‘with papal approval, Henry made his son, John, lord of Ireland’ (in her A History of Medieval Ireland [London, 1968], p. 61). F. X. Martin, suggested that in 1177, Henry envisaged the creation of a separate kingdom for his youngest son and that the government that Henry set up in Ireland in 1177 was created to govern Ireland while John grew up (‘Overlord becomes feudal lord, 1172-85’, A New History of Ireland [Oxford, 1983], p. 112). Marie Therese Flanagan separated kingship and lordship by acknowledging that ‘although lordship did not have the same aura of authority as kingship, John’s physical power over the Anglo-Norman settlers in Ireland would not have been strengthened materially as a crowned king of Ireland’ (in her Irish Society, Anglo-Norman Settlers, Angevin Kingship: Interactions in Ireland in the Late Twelfth Century [Oxford, 1989]). James Lydon, ‘we might note in passing that [in his letter of 1209 to King John] Gerald refers to Ireland as a “kingdom” and he is fairly consistent in that usage throughout his work. Official records of the first quarter of the thirteenth century also contain many references to the “kingdom of Ireland”. This raises great problems. How could Ireland be termed a kingdom if it had no king until 1541? The formal style of the king of England as ruler of Ireland was dominus Hibernie, [so] what he exercised in Ireland was dominium or lordship’ (‘Ireland under the English crown, 1171-1541’, Irish Historical Society, 29 [1995], pp. 281-94). Seán Duffy was happy to accept that John had been given the ‘lordship’ of Ireland (‘John and Ireland’, in Church [ed.], King John: New Interpretations, pp. 221-45). Flanagan had not changed her view by 2009 beginning her article ‘Defining Lordship in Angevin Ireland: William Marshal and the King’s Justiciar’, in M. Aurell and F. Boutoulle (eds), Les Seigneuries dans l’espace Plantagenêt (c. 1150-c. 1250) (Bordeaux, 2009), pp. 41-59 (at p. 41) with ‘Ireland, over which Henry II exerted a form of regnal lordship in 1171(…)’. Matters are beginning to change, however, for which see C. Veach, Lordship in Four Realms: The Lacy Family, 1166-1241 (Manchester, 2014) and his ‘King John and Royal Control in Ireland: Why William de Briouze had to be Destroyed’, English Historical Review, 129 (2014), pp. 1051-78.] 


	The general context of John’s connection with Ireland stemmed from the problem of how to provide for Henry and Eleanor’s youngest child.[footnoteRef:8] At the Treaty of Montmirail, which took place on 6 January 1169, Henry II had agreed a strategy with King Louis VII of France for the succession to the Angevin lands on his death. The younger Henry was confirmed as Henry II’s principal heir and was to succeed to England, Normandy, and Anjou; Richard was designated as Henry II’s (or perhaps more accurately Eleanor’s) successor in Aquitaine; and Geoffrey was assigned Brittany.[footnoteRef:9] John, aged just two in January 1169, was left out of the settlement, no doubt in part because of his age, but more specifically because, at two years old, he had no part to play in the settlement of the long-standing conflict between Henry II and Louis of France. Nonetheless, in consequence of John’s exclusion from the terms of Montmirail, he acquired the sobriquet ‘sine terra’ (lackland), attested to as early as 1183 and, since the name is given to him as a witness to one of Henry II’s charters, it is probable that ‘Lackland’ was the young man’s nickname at court.[footnoteRef:10] [8:  C. Veach, ‘Conquest and Conquerors: Ireland c.1166-c.1254’, in Brendan Smith, (ed.), The Cambridge History of Ireland (Cambridge, forthcoming).]  [9:  M. Strickland, Henry the Young King, 1155-1183 (New Haven, CT, 2016), pp. 68-72.]  [10:  TNA PRO C115/77/6683 (General Cartulary of Llanthony Priory by Gloucester) fo. 25r dated at Angers 23 January, the year is suggested by Vincent (N. C. Vincent [ed.], The Letters and Charters of Henry II, King of England 1154-1189, forthcoming).] 


	Yet in 1183, John was not going to be ‘lackland’. In 1175, his father had assigned to him the estates of the recently deceased Earl Reginald of Cornwall. Earl Reginald was an illegitimate son of Henry I and had enjoyed control of Cornwall since the 1140s. The earldom had something of the flavour of a royal apanage, having belonged to the Conqueror’s half-brother, Count Robert of Mortain, after 1066, and in Henry II’s time having been under the complete control of the earl who enjoyed not just the earl’s third penny but also the two-thirds that in normal earldoms belonged to the king. The earl appointed his own sheriff, and he, presumably, had his own exchequer to which the sheriff would account.[footnoteRef:11] Although John would not take full seisin of Cornwall until 1189, there is no doubt that the earldom was intended to support the youngest of Henry’s boys.[footnoteRef:12] [11:  R. Daines, ‘John, Count of Mortain’, unpublished University of East Anglia Ph.D. Thesis, forthcoming.]  [12:  R. Howlett (ed.), Chronicles of the Reigns of Stephen, Henry II, and Richard I, 4 vols, Rolls Series (London, 1884–89) IV, p. 268. Cornwall disappears from the Exchequer accounts in the Michaelmas session of 1190, that is Pipe Roll 2 Richard I, which suggests that the grant by Richard of the earldom came after the Michaelmas Term began. Cornwall was accounted for in Pipe Roll 1 Richard I, which for the most part covers the final year of King Henry’s rule (Richard was crowned on 3 September).] 


	The earldom of Gloucester, too, was set aside for John. In 1176, John was betrothed to the earl of Gloucester’s daughter, Isabella; as was planned with Cornwall, John had to await the accession of his brother before he could take full control of both his bride and his earldom.[footnoteRef:13] Gloucester also was something of a royal apanage, though less so than Cornwall, since the earl enjoyed only the third penny, the king having the other two-thirds as he did normally in earldoms. Gloucester had belonged to the half-brother of the Empress Matilda, Robert earl of Gloucester, and then descended to his eldest legitimate son, William. Isabella was William’s daughter, so she was a part of the extended royal family. When William died, his lands returned to the pot of royal family lands to be handed onto John (when the time was right). The first time that John received the earl’s third penny (indicating that the earldom was now his) was at Michaelmas 1189.[footnoteRef:14] In 1189, John’s share of the earl’s third penny was for half a year; in 1190, he received the whole amount.[footnoteRef:15] John and Isabella were married on 29 August 1189, five days before Richard’s coronation.  [13:  W. Stubbs (ed.), Gesta Regis Henrici Secundi benedicti abbatis: The Chronicle of the Reigns of Henry II and Richard I, A.D. 1169–1192, 2 vols, Rolls Series (London, 1867), I, pp. 124-5.]  [14:  Pipe Roll 1 Richard I, p. 163.]  [15:  Pipe Roll 2 Richard I, p. 52.] 


	Ireland, likewise, formed a portion of the lands that Henry intended John to have, but unlike Cornwall and Gloucester, Ireland represented a new venture for Angevin dynastic territorial domain. Henry was prompted toward the idea that Ireland might prove a good source of land for a cadet member of his dynasty early in his reign. Robert of Torigny tells us that, around Michaelmas 1155, Henry gathered a council at Winchester for the express purpose of discussing the possibility that he might launch a conquest of the kingdom of Ireland so that it might be given to his brother, William. According to Robert, Henry’s plan was put to one side when his mother, the Empress Matilda, expressed her disfavour at the project.[footnoteRef:16] The possibility that Ireland might provide a collateral branch of Henry’s family with an inheritance had, therefore, been aired more than a decade before John was born, and although the plans for William were shelved, Henry still sent a mission to the papal curia with the intent of acquiring from Pope Adrian IV his blessing for any campaign that he might launch.[footnoteRef:17] Ireland remained on the periphery of Henry’s mind to be brought into play at the appropriate moment seems likely, and when, in 1171, an opportunity emerged to insert himself decisively into Irish politics, Henry seized it. He made landfall at Waterford on 18 October and spent the winter of 1171-2 establishing his authority over the island. It was not until 1177, however, that Henry acted on the thought that Ireland might make a suitable apanage for a member of the Angevin family, this time for his youngest son John. In May of that year, according to Roger of Howden, a first-rate witness given his presence in Henry’s court, the king restored the estates of the earl of Chester and ‘then sent him to Ireland to subdue it for him and his son, John, to whom he had conceded the island, for he had acquired from Alexander III licence to crown his son and make him king of Ireland’.[footnoteRef:18] And later that month, at a Council held at Oxford, Henry, before his bishops and the magnates of his realm, ‘appointed his youngest son John as king of Ireland’ and then distributed land to his followers ‘holding of himself and of his son John’ and swearing to both the king and to John ‘allegiance and fidelity against all men for the lands in Ireland’.[footnoteRef:19] Therefore 1177 marks the moment when Henry made his son John king of Ireland.	Comment by Stephen Church (HIS - Staff): Robert takes up the whole of volume iv, so I would imagine that page numbers aren't needed. [16:  ‘Robert of Torigny’, in Chronicles of the Reigns of Stephen, Henry II and Richard I, IV, p. 186.]  [17:  Iohannes Saresberiensis Metalogicon, J. B. Hall and K. S. B. Keats-Rohan (eds), Corpus Christianorum Continuatio Mediaeualis, 98 (Turnhout, 1991), p. 183; A. B. Scott and F. X. Martin (eds), Expugnatio Hibernica: The Conquest of Ireland by Giraldus Cambrensis (Dublin, 1978), pp. 144-7; For Laudabiliter as a Geraldine forgery, see A. J. Duggan, ‘The Making of a Myth: Giraldus Cambrensis, Laudabiliter, and Henry II’s Lordship of Ireland’, Studies in Medieval and Renaissance History, 3rd series, 4 (2007), pp. 107-70; see below, pp. 000-000.]  [18:  ‘…praecepit ei ut iret in Hiberniam ad subjiciendam eam sibi et Johanni filio suo, cui eam concesserat. Perquisierat enim ab Alexandro summon pontifice quod liceret ei filium suum quem vellet coronare et regem facere de Hibernia; et praecepit praedicto comiti, ut debellaret reges et potentes Hibernie qui subjectionem ei facere noluerunt’ (Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 161). In his Chronica, Roger of Howden places this event in 1176 (W. Stubbs [ed.], Chronica Magistri Rogeri de Hovedene, 4 vols, Rolls Series [London, 1868-71], II, p. 100).]  [19:  ‘constituit Johannem, filium suum minimum, regem Hiberniae’… ‘tenendam de ipso et Johanne filio suo’…‘ligantias et fidelitates contra omnes homines de terris Hiberniae’ (Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, pp. 162-3).] 


	Assuming that Roger of Howden is right in his testimony, two questions are raised by these entries concerning the kingship of Ireland: firstly, what sort of king did Henry have in mind to make his son; and secondly, what sort of kingdom did Henry have it in mind for his son to rule? Henry himself made no claim to being king of Ireland, and at no point did he, or those who drew up his charters and letters, add Ireland to the already impressive list of lands over which Henry had dominion. But there was no doubt at all that Henry thought that he enjoyed overlordship over Ireland. On 6 October 1175, Henry had concluded a treaty with Ruaidrí Ua Conchobair, High King of Ireland, in which he ‘conceded to Ruaidrí that he shall be king under him, ready to his service, as his man... rendering him tribute... [and] he shall not interfere in those lands which the lord king has retained in his lordship and in the lordship of his barons’.[footnoteRef:20] Henry was taking over the island, and while he recognised that Ruaidrí was king of Connacht, Ruaidrí was to act as Henry’s officer in the enforcement of Henry’s rule. This position as overlord, it seems, was all the authority Henry needed to make John king of Ireland. [20:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, pp. 162-3.] 


	It does not, however, seem likely that Henry was making John a new High King of Ireland in succession to Ruaidrí Ua Conchobair.[footnoteRef:21] High Kings of Ireland, like ordinary Irish kings, were not inaugurated by unction with holy oil, but by an inauguration ceremony which owed more to early marriage ceremonies by which the king was wedded to his country than it did to the coronation ritual of the twelfth-century mainstream western Church.[footnoteRef:22] The man who would become High King had to receive the recognition of other Irish kings; and ordinary Irish kings, too, seemed to require more their nobles’ recognition than spiritual sanction, even if their inauguration rituals lacked nothing of the awe-inspiring coronation ordines enjoyed by their English neighbours.[footnoteRef:23] If, in 1177, Henry had intended that John should be Ireland’s High King, or even a sub king under him, then Henry could have made such a thing happen. John, however, as we have already seen, went to Ireland unadorned by the title rex. Henry, it seems, wanted John to enjoy the status of a different sort of king which required recognition by an authority greater than Henry.  [21:  Pace W. L. Warren, ‘King John and Ireland’, in J. Lydon (ed.), England and Ireland in the Later Middle Ages: Essays in Honour of Jocelyn Otway-Ruthven (Blackrock, 1981), pp. 26-42.]  [22:  F. J. Byrne, Irish Kings and High Kings (London, 1973), pp. 15-22.]  [23:  K. Simms, From Kings to Warlords: The Changing Political Structure of Gaelic Ireland in the Later Middle Ages (Woodbridge, 2000), pp. 41-59.] 


	By the twelfth century there was only one authority in the West which had the power to create a new kingdom of the modern, cultured sort, with an anointed king at its head, and that was the pope. From the middle of the eleventh century, those leading Church reform in Rome were focused on persuading secular rulers to loosen their grip on the temporalities of the Church. The so-called investiture dispute culminated in 1122 with the Concordat of Worms whereby the two principal authorities in the West, the emperor and the pope, agreed on a demarcation of their separate spheres whereby the emperor retained his rights over the temporal and the pope asserted the Church’s rights over the spiritual. The business of making a king, in that it involved the Church officiating over the ceremony in which the king-elect would receive unction with holy oil and thus be imbued with the Holy Spirit, was, therefore, the business of the Church.  

	There are two clear examples in which kingdoms were made during the twelfth century and which serve to demonstrate the case that papal authority was the sine qua non for the creation of a kingdom de novo. The first example is Sicily, which was created a kingdom first in 1130 by the anti-pope Anacletus II, and second in 1139 by Pope Innocent II. On both occasions the man who forced each pope’s hand was Count Roger of Sicily. No doubt permission to make Sicily a kingdom was given reluctantly and in exchange for Count Roger’s support in the political circumstances of the day, but what is equally clear is that in order to enjoy the name ‘king’, Roger required papal sanction.[footnoteRef:24] Roger may have made his kingdom, but papal sanction was crucial to its widespread recognition, both within and outwith its boundaries. The authority to create a new kingdom (even if extracted by force), therefore, was clearly invested in the person of the pope and no other.[footnoteRef:25] [24:  P. Partner, The Lands of St Peter: The Papal State in the Middle Ages and Early Renaissance (London, 1972), pp. 168-9; M. Stroll, The Jewish Pope: Ideology and Politics in the Papal Schism of 1130 (Leiden, 1987), pp. 78-9; G. A. Loud, ‘The Papacy and the Rulers of Southern Italy, 1058-1198’, in G. A. Loud and A. Metcalfe (eds), The Society of Norman Italy (Leiden, 2002), pp. 151-84.]  [25:  D. Clementi, ‘The Relations Between the Papacy, the Western Roman Empire and the Emergent Kingdom of Sicily and South Italy, 1050-1156’, Bullettino Dell'Istituto Storico Italiano per il Medio Eo e Archivio Muratoriano, 80 (1968), pp. 191-212. ] 


	At the same time that Roger was persuading two popes to create the kingdom of Sicily, the equally forceful Afonso Henriques (1109/10-1185) was in the process of establishing his own kingdom of Portugal. From 1139, as a sign that he had broken away from the overlordship of his cousin Alfonso VII of Castile, Afonso Henriques styled himself ‘Dei gratia Portugalensis rex’, but even this bellicose young man thought that he needed papal approval for his title. By September 1143 at the latest, he had entered negotiations with Pope Innocent II ‘to hold his lands from St Peter and the Holy Roman Church’ in return for papal support,[footnoteRef:26] which led, in May 1144, to Pope Lucius II accepting Afonso Henriques’ offer and recognising, most importantly, Afonso’s family hold over the land. The pope was to be an important counter-weight to the power of Castile.[footnoteRef:27] In 1144, however, to the pope, no matter what Afonso claimed, the ruler of Portugal was a ‘dux’.[footnoteRef:28] Only in 1179 did Pope Alexander III concede the title of king to Afonso and his heirs, writing that ‘we bring her and the kingdom of the Portuguese under the protection of us and of St Peter with the integrity, honour, and dignity which pertains to kings’, and in doing so making plain the fact that he raised ‘your excellency’ to the august position of king ‘by apostolic authority’.[footnoteRef:29] [26:  J.-P. Migne (ed.), Patrologia Latina, 179 (Paris, 1899), pp. 935-6.]  [27:  B. G. E. Wiedemann, ‘The Kingdom of Portugal, Homage and Papal “Fiefdom” in the Second Half of the Twelfth Century’, Journal Medieval History, 41 (2015), pp. 432-45.]  [28:  Migne (ed.), Patrologia Latina, vol. 179, pp. 860-1. ]  [29:  Migne (ed.), Patrologia Latina, vol. 200, pp. 1237-8. ‘Eam sub beati Petri et nostra protectione suscipimus et regnum Portugalense cum integritate honoris et dignitate quae ad reges pertinet... excellentie tuae concedimus et auctoritate apostolica confirmamus.’ A decision already taken by 13 April 1179, and perhaps as early as 1173 (Wiedemann, ‘Kingdom of Portugal’, p. 434).] 


	The ‘apostolic authority’ that Alexander made claim to rested on the fact that he was the successor to St Peter. At no point did Alexander (nor, indeed, Lucius II nor Innocent II, nor before them, Anecletus II) make reference to the spurious Donation of Constantine, despite the text’s contemporary importance. Forged in the eighth-century, the Donation supposedly recorded the grant by which the Emperor Constantine the Great (d. 337) had given to Pope Silvester I (d. 335) the western Roman Empire to govern.[footnoteRef:30] As a central text in the twelfth-century struggle between empire and papacy, the Donation had a home in the collections of canon law and also entered the popular imagination.[footnoteRef:31] Indeed, the Englishman John of Salisbury claimed that it was on the authority of the Donation of Constantine that Pope Adrian IV had given King Henry Ireland.[footnoteRef:32] Yet the Donation had no part to play in the elevation of Sicily and Portugal to the status of kingdoms and their rulers to the excellency of kings. Alexander’s authority to make Portugal a kingdom in 1179 was ‘apostolic’; so, too, was the authority of Pope Innocent II in founding the Sicilian kingdom.[footnoteRef:33] Popes made kings, not as the deputies of emperors, but as of right as successors to St Peter. [30:  H. Fuhrmann (ed.), Das Constitutum Constantini in Monumenta Germaniae Historica: Fontes iuris Germanici antique in usum scholarum separatim editi, 10 (Hanover, 1968), pp. 58-9.]  [31:  J. Fried, Donation of Constantine and Constitutum Constantini (Berlin, 2007), pp. 8-17; Appendix B.]  [32:  Orpen, Ireland under the Normans, I, pp. 290-1.]  [33:  Migne (ed.), Patrologia Latina, 179, pp. 478-9.] 


	An early example of kingdom-making from the end of the tenth century demonstrates, furthermore, that the essential element of papal authority in king-making was long established, existing before the papal reform movement of the eleventh century had emerged to change the nature of papal-imperial relations. The Hungarian King Stephen I needed the sanction of Pope Sylvester II to receive consecration as king on 25 December A.D. 1000, turning his grand duchy into a new-style kingdom where its king received unction with holy oil. That same year, Otto III placed a crown on the head of the Polish ruler, Boleslaw the Brave. Boleslaw’s attempt to get his new-found regal status recognised by papal authority failed, however, and his eventual coronation, with papal sanction, on 25 December 1124, took a further quarter of a century to achieve.[footnoteRef:34] The lands that comprised medieval kingdoms might have been created by secular men, but they needed papal legitimisation to become kings and to turn their territories into kingdoms. [34:  S. Ketrzynski, ‘The Introduction of Christianity and the Early Kings of Poland’, in W. F. Reddaway, J. H. Penson, O. Halecki, and R. Dyboski (eds), The Cambridge History of Poland: From Origins to Sobieski (to 1696) (Cambridge, 1950), pp. 23, 33.] 


	When it came to Ireland, Alexander III seems to have been less keen to grant Henry II what he desired than he had been to grant Afonso of Portugal what he demanded.[footnoteRef:35] Despite Roger of Howden’s assertion that Henry had made John king of Ireland in 1177 with Alexander’s approval, in fact, papal sanction for Henry II’s plans was withheld.[footnoteRef:36] What has survived from Pope Alexander’s chancery concerning Ireland are three letters dated to September 1172: one to the kings and princes of Ireland, one to the legate of the apostolic see and the archbishops of Ireland, and one to Henry II, in which he acknowledged the fact that Henry had subjected Ireland to his rule.[footnoteRef:37] There is no mention in the text of the letters of a creation of a new kingdom or of licence to crown John (or indeed any of his other sons) king of Ireland. Even the bull Laudabiliter of 1155, which has recently undergone a thorough re-interpretation and been shown to be a fabrication by Gerald of Wales,[footnoteRef:38] has nothing to say about Ireland being turned into a kingdom, and nor does John of Salisbury’s 1159 recollection of his mission to Adrian IV, even with its reference to the Donation and an emerald-encrusted ring by which Henry was supposedly ‘invested with the right to rule Ireland’, mention a new kingdom.[footnoteRef:39] The text of Gerald’s forgery has Adrian IV telling Henry II that ‘the barbarous people’ were to be ‘subdued to his lordship’.[footnoteRef:40] In fact, papal approval for John’s elevation to the kingdom of Ireland was steadfastly refused by Pope Alexander (even if he accepted that Henry had ‘subjected Ireland to his rule’) and his successor, Lucius III (1181-85).  [35:  One might speculate that Alexander was distrustful of Henry after the murder of Becket and the king’s flagrant misuse of Quanto personam (A. J. Heslin, ‘The Coronation of the Young King in 1170’, Studies in Church History, 2 [1968], pp. 165-78).]  [36:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 161.]  [37:  M. Sheehy (ed.), Pontificia Hibernica: Medieval Papal Chancery Documents Concerning Ireland, 640-1261, 2 vols (Dublin, 1962-5), I, nos 5-7, pp. 19-23 and see E. Curtis and R. B. McDowell (eds), Irish Historical Documents, 1170-1922 (Dublin, 1943), no. 3 for English translations. It is significant that while the ]  [38:  A. J. Duggan, ‘The Making of a Myth: Giraldus Cambrensis, Laudabiliter, and Henry II’s Lordship of Ireland’, Studies in Medieval and Renaissance History, 3rd series, 4 (2007), pp. 107-70.]  [39:  Iohannes Saresberiensis Metalogicon, p. 183 (‘quo fieret investitura iuris in regenda Hibernia’).]  [40:  ‘gentem illam barbaram… suo dominio subiugauit’ (Expugnatio Hibernica, pp. 144-7).] 


	When John went to Ireland in 1185, therefore, he did not go adorned with the title rex Hibernie, though there is little doubt that he did go with the power of a monarch. Our best witness to the events of 1185, Roger of Howden, stated clearly that Henry made his son John king of Ireland: on 31 March 1185, he wrote, ‘the king honoured John his son with knightly arms. And immediately he sent him to Ireland, and thereupon he caused him to be king’.[footnoteRef:41] He then followed up his announcement of John’s new status by writing that ‘meanwhile, John the king’s son made landfall in Ireland with an abundance of mounted soldiers and a multitude of foot-soldiers’.[footnoteRef:42] The description of John as ‘the king’s son’ is striking in this instance because another of Henry II’s sons had been made king in 1170. Thereafter, Howden studiously used the Young King Henry’s title throughout his chronicle, referring to him variously as ‘the new king’, ‘the young king Henry’, ‘the young king’, or, simply, ‘the king’.[footnoteRef:43] Howden, likewise, was careful in giving foreign royals their correct titles, even Irish kinglets.[footnoteRef:44] In the context of a historian careful to note royal dignity, Howden’s failure to give John a royal title stands out. How, then, could John be king of Ireland without the title rex? [41:  ‘honoravit Johannem filium suum armis militaribus. Et statim misit eum in Hiberniam, et inde regem constituit’ (Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 336). In his reworking of the text in his Chronica, Howden has Henry making John a knight (‘fecit Johannem filium suum militem’), but the remainder of the sentence is in the same words (Chronica Rogeri de Hovedon, II, p. 302).]  [42:  ‘Interim Johannes filius regis applicuit in Hiberniam cum copiosa equitum peditumque multitudine’ (Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 339).]  [43:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, pp. 6, 31, 35, 42.]  [44:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, pp. 6, 42, 101 (in this case the king of Connacht). ] 


	Howden actually tells us the answer to this question himself: a few lines further on in the entry for 1185 he wrote that ‘on hearing that [Pope Lucius III had died], the king of England sent his proctors to Pope Urban III, and procured from him many things which Pope Lucius had strongly resisted, of which this was one, that he procured from him that the one which he wanted of his sons might be crowned and anointed king of the kingdom of Ireland’.[footnoteRef:45] Howden’s statements are clear evidence that John went to Ireland in 1185 as dominus Hibernie because he was still waiting papal authorisation for a royal coronation. John’s kingship in Ireland was to be different from that of the High Kingship or of any other type of Irish kingship: it was a kingship that was made by the power of his father, Henry II, but it was also to be the modern, superior type of kingship enjoying unction with holy oil that only the pope could authorise.[footnoteRef:46] The date at which Henry II received the permission which he sought lies between Urban III’s consecration and his death (cons. 1 Dec. 1185; d. 20 Oct. 1187). When exactly that might have been is discussed below. [45:  ‘Quorum hoc fuit unum, quod impetravit ab eo, quod unus quem vellet coronaretur de filiis suis, et in regem ungueretur de regno Hibernie’ (Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 339). In his recollection of these events after 1195, Howden remembered that ‘the lord pope’s bull had confirmed [this] to him, and, as proof of his wish and confirmation thereof, he sent to him a crown made of peacock feathers entwined with gold’ (‘hoc confirmavit ei dominus papa bulla sua, et in augumentum voluntatis et confirmationis suae misit ei coronam de penna pavonis auro contextam’) (Chronica Rogeri de Hoveden, II, p. 306).]  [46:  No registers for Urban III survive, so his letters and privileges have been collected from disparate sources, none of which has a text of the letter concerning the kingdom of Ireland.] 


	If we take Howden at face value, in Spring 1185, John went to take up his kingdom which his father had made for him anew, but even the powerful Henry II could not anoint John as the superior sort of king. Henry made John king of Ireland in 1177 and John went to Ireland as king of his new kingdom in 1185, but because he had yet to receive unction with holy oil, he could not go adorned with the title rex Hibernie. What, therefore, did it mean when John went to Ireland as dominus Hibernie?[footnoteRef:47] Did it mean that John went as something less than a king?   [47:  Ralph de Diceto in his Ymagines historiarum in Stubbs (ed.), Opera Omnia, II, p. 39 says of John that he returned from Ireland on 16 kalends of January (17 December) 1185: ‘Johannes filius regis Anglorum, vocatus Hybernie dominus, in Angliam rediit’; that is, he was ‘called lord of Ireland’. Likewise, Gervase of Canterbury, when in his Chronica he saw John off to Ireland he said that ‘Misit hoc anno rex Henricus Johannem filium suum juniorem in Hibernim, ut totius Hibernie dominus vocaretur et esset’, that is, ‘so that he would be called and would be lord of the whole of Ireland’ (W. Stubbs [ed.], The Historical Works of Gervase of Canterbury, 2 vols, Rolls Series [London, 1879-80], I, p. 326). The author of the Annals of Chester thought that in 1184, Henry had given his son John ‘dominium de Hubernie’ and noted that in 1185 ‘Johannes sine terra filius Regis Henrici II cum multa manu armatorum et navium multitudine apud Penbroch Wallie mare ingrediens Ebdomada pascali Hiberniam Rex coronandus petiit’, that is, ‘On the Sunday after Easter he started for Ireland where he sought to be crowned king there’ (R. C. Christie [ed.], Annales Cestriensis, or the Chronicle of the Abbey of S. Werburg at Chester,  Lancashire and Cheshire Record Society, 14 [1886], p. 32).] 

	At the end of his thought-provoking book on the impact of the Norman Conquest on the English kingdom, George Garnett turned his mind to the title dominus Anglie with which the scribes of the royal chancery chose to adorn the names of Richard, in 1189, and then John, in 1199, in the weeks between the deaths of their predecessors and their own coronation services. For Garnett, this was an example of how the ‘recent innovation of record-keeping’ presented the scribes with a problem. How were they to represent the ‘exercise of royal jurisdiction when there was no king’? The solution these clerks found, according to Garnett’s analysis, was to use the phrase dominus with an adjectival possessive, in this instance, dominus Anglie, meaning lord of England. And it was a solution that was an innovation of the clerks that surrounded Richard during the time before he was crowned.[footnoteRef:48] Garnett’s proposition finds support in the ways in which the phrase dominus Anglie was used in 1189 in the spaces between the death of Henry II and the accession of Richard I and in 1199 between the death of Richard and the coronation of John. Richard was called dominus Anglie in a charter dated just before he embarked for England around 13 August 1189.[footnoteRef:49] The charter is a confirmation to Gerard de Camville, one of Henry II’s familiares, and his wife Nicola de la Haya of her inheritance in England and Normandy along with the constableship of Lincoln Castle, which Nicola’s father and grandfather had held.[footnoteRef:50] The grant looks like it belongs to that category of gift that Richard made to his brother John, to William Marshal, and others of the potentates who would determine how smoothly the transition would go between the old regime and the new.[footnoteRef:51] Except for the one to Gerard and Nicola, the charters by which Richard enfeoffed those on whose loyalties his succession depended have not survived, but that there must have been more seems certain. What is also clear is that Gerard and Nicola had as much confidence in a charter of confirmation from Ricardus dominus Anglie as they did in a charter of confirmation from Ricardus rex Anglie.[footnoteRef:52] The invention of the adjectival possessive to describe royal jurisdiction when there was no anointed king was not the invention of one of Richard I’s clerks in 1189, but had a pre-history going back to 1185 and before.[footnoteRef:53] [48:  G. Garnett, Conquered England: Kingship, Succession, and Tenure, 1066-1166 (Oxford, 2007), ‘Afterthoughts’ and ‘Chapter 4’.]  [49:  J. H. Round (ed.), Ancient Charters Royal and Private Prior to AD 1200, Pipe Roll Society, X, 1888, no. 55.]  [50:  L. J. Wilkinson, Women in Thirteenth-Century Lincolnshire (London, 2007), pp. 16-17.]  [51:  Stephen Church, King John: England, Magna Carta, and the Making of a Tyrant (London, 2015), pp. 30-1]  [52:  Likewise in 1189, John dominus Anglie issued two charters: (1) 19 April, John notified the knights and free tenants of North Curry hundred in Somerset that he had given to the community at Wells the manor of North Curry, together with the advowson of the church and in addition the hundred, and land at West Hatch, Somerset (Calendar of the Manuscripts of the Dean & Chapter of Wells [London, 1907], I, p. 8, nos. x, xi); (2) Dated 21 May 1199 at Dieppe, the charter ‘confirms to the citizens of Rouen their liberties and quittances’, but the fact that it was given as ‘duke’ rather than as ‘lord’ is confirmed by the dating clause: ‘anno ducatus nostri primo’. The chief point of interest in this charter is the fact that, as with John’s charter to the community at Wells, the king-in-waiting could not wait to use the royal ‘we’, employing it immediately his brother died rather than waiting, as Richard had done, for his coronation (J. H. Round [ed.], Calendar of Documents Preserved in France [London, 1899], no. 112).]  [53:  In fact the pre-history goes back to 1141: Stephen Church, ‘Succession and Interregnum in the English Polity: The Case of 1141’, Haskins Society Journal, forthcoming.] 


	A thorough analysis of the charters of John dominus Hibernie is not within the remit of this article,[footnoteRef:54] but it is possible to make some general observations concerning the use of the title dominus by John during 1185 which will go some way towards demonstrating that John treated Ireland as his new kingdom. The first point to notice is that all the charters issued in 1185 were given by ‘Iohannes filius domini regis Anglie et dominus Hibernie’. While John’s status as the son of Henry II was evidently important, it was not Henry who was granting lands, rights, and the like, but John. There are no surviving confirmations by Henry II of John’s grants of lands in Ireland (twenty-two charters survive that were certainly granted while John was in Ireland in 1185), and when seen in the context of the Young King Henry’s grants between 1170 and his death in 1183, this observation is important. Of the thirty-six acta of the Young King gathered by R. J. Smith, fifteen are outright confirmations of his father’s gifts or repeat word-for-word grants made by Henry II.[footnoteRef:55] John’s grants in Ireland, on the other hand, while they do, of course, confirm some of his father’s grants, were entirely of his own making. [54:  A detailed analysis of John's charters is being undertaken by Daines, ‘John, Count of Mortain’, University of East Anglia Ph.D. Thesis, forthcoming.]  [55:  R. J. Smith, ‘Henry II’s Heir: The acta and Seal of Henry the Young King, 1170-83’, English Historical Review, 116 (2001), pp. 297-326.] 


	In 1185, at Waterford, for example, John took under his personal protection the abbot and monks of Dunbrothy Abbey and the writ by which he notified those he wished to know of his act was addressed to ‘omnibus iusticiariis, constabulariis, baillivis et fidelibus suis Francis et Anglicis et Hyberniensibus de tota terra sua de Anglia et Waliia et Hybernia’.[footnoteRef:56] The identity of ‘his fideles’ might have been determined in part by their natio, but they were all his men, not the men of his father. The point about John’s independence of action in Ireland from his father is reinforced by the grant of land that John made to Rannulf de Glanville and Theobald Walter.[footnoteRef:57] This was a gift to Theobald, his butler,[footnoteRef:58] of land which became collectively known as Ormond. In 1185, this was a speculative grant in that it did not, at that stage, seem to have ‘belonged’ to the English.[footnoteRef:59] And yet, as John’s charter attests, the grant of Ormond was no speculative grant as far as he was concerned, but a grant of land that he had the right to grant because he was acting as king of the new kingdom of Ireland. In his charter, John gave Rannulf and Theobald ‘for their homage and service... to hold of me and my heirs... with sake and soke and toll and team, infangentheof, and all other liberties and free customs that pertain to the same lands, except crosses and donations of bishoprics and abbeys and the pleas and dignities which belong to the royal crown, which I have retained to myself and my successors’.[footnoteRef:60] The significance of this final clause cited in the charter is that it shows beyond any doubt that in 1185 John thought that what he was doing was ruling his kingdom of Ireland. The rights that he retained for himself in the as-yet unconquered parts of Ireland mentioned in the Ormond grant were royal rights, not rights of lordship or rights of dominion (whatever they might have meant).  [56:  J. T. Gilbert (ed.), Chartularies of St Mary's Abbey Dublin with the Register of its House at Dunbrody, and Annals of Ireland, 2 vols (London, 1884), II, p. 167.]  [57:  John had been educated in Rannulf's household and had there developed a friendship with Theobald (R. Mortimer, ‘The Family of Rannulf de Glanville’, Bulletin of the Institute of Historical Research, 54 [1981], pp. 1-16).]  [58:  ‘Pincerna’ (E. Curtis [ed.], Calendar of Ormond Deeds [Dublin, 1932], I, pp. 3-4, no.7).]  [59:  Orpen, Ireland Under The Normans, II. pp. 102-3.]  [60:  ‘exceptis croceis et donationibus episcopatuum et abbatiarum et placitis et dignitatibus que ad regiam coronam pertinent, que ad opus meum proprium et successorum meorum retinui’ (Ormond Deeds, II, pp. 321-2 no. 426 and translated in E. Curtis and R. B. McDowell [eds], Irish Historical Documents 1172-1922 [London, 1943], p. 24, no. 5).] 


	John came to Ireland in 1185 to rule a kingdom, a kingdom which had been newly minted for him by his father but one which had yet to get papal sanction, the only sanction that was acceptable if Ireland were to be the sort of kingdom where the king received unction with holy oil rather than one of those lesser sorts of kingdoms where men were made kings by means other than those acceptable to polite society. The title dominus Hibernie gave no special powers nor did it create a special relationship with Ireland, it simply expressed a state of being that existed between the moment John assumed regal powers (1177) and received coronation. John undoubtedly saw Ireland as his kingdom, a point which is made yet more forcefully by his golden bulla of 13 October 1213 when he submitted himself to Pope Innocent III along with ‘totum regnum Anglie et totum regnum Hibernie cum omni jure ac pertinenciis suis’.[footnoteRef:61]  [61:  T. D. Hardy (ed.), Rotuli Chartarum in Turri Londinensi Asservati, Record Commission (London, 1837), p. 195.] 


	That John was never crowned king of Ireland is well known. This is the anomaly which has caused generations of historians to wonder what the lordship of Ireland might have meant. Why John was not crowned king is assumed to have been because his first Irish visit was unsuccessful; it is an assumption, however, that depends on the belief that permission to crown John king of Ireland came to England in the winter of 1185-6 just as he returned from his 1185 expedition on 17 December.[footnoteRef:62] It is an easy assumption to make, because Roger of Howden seems to connect the two events (John’s return from Ireland and the permission to make one of Henry’s sons king) in his narrative in his Gesta Henrici Secundi, Howden tells his readers that Henry ‘procured from [the pope] that the one which he wanted of his sons might be crowned and anointed king of the kingdom of Ireland’.[footnoteRef:63] It is, however, in his entry for Christmas 1186-7 when Howden recounts the events at Guildford that we see exactly when the grant from the pope was received by Henry: [62:  Ralph de Diceto, Stubbs (ed.), Opera Omnia, II, p. 39.]  [63:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 339. See above pp. 000-000.] 


…where were present John his son, John Cumin archbishop of Dublin [and other named individuals]... and on the following day, it reached the ears of the king that two legates, having been sent a latere by Pope Urban, had arrived in England at Dover, one called Octavian, cardinal deacon, and the other Hugh de Nonant, clerk and friend of the lord king, whom [Henry] had sent to the pope, so that he might lead one or two cardinals, with whom the lord pope would have had entrusted legatine powers in Ireland, for crowning his son, John, king of Ireland.[footnoteRef:64] [64:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, II, pp. 3-4. ‘in crastino Nativitatis Domini pervenit ad aures regis quod duo legati, missi a latere Urbani summi pontificis, applicuerunt in Angliam apud Doveram; quorum unus dicebatur Octovianus, diaconus cardinalis, et alter Hugo de Nunant, clericus et familiaris domini regis, quem ipse ad papam miserat, ut secum unum vel duos cardinales duceret, quibus dominus papa commisisset legationem in Hiberniam, ad coronandum Johannem filium suum in regem Hiberniae’.] 


The mission that Henry II had sent to Pope Urban III as soon as he had ‘heard’ that Urban had died therefore departed from England in December 1185. That the mission was allowed to continue on its way after John had returned from his visit to Ireland demonstrates that it was not the Irish expedition that caused Henry to postpone John’s coronation as king of Ireland, since the permission he sought was not delivered to him until Christmastide 1186-7.[footnoteRef:65] It seems likely that Henry's plans for John were changed by an event much closer to home: the death of his son, Geoffrey duke of Brittany. Roger of Howden is again our guide, telling his readers that, when Henry heard of the murder of Hugh de Lacy (25 July 1186), ‘the king sent John his son to go over to Ireland to take into his hands the lands and castles of Hugh’, but while John was waiting for passage, news of Geoffrey’s death was delivered to Henry, whereupon he recalled John.[footnoteRef:66] Ireland would have to await the return of its ruler while Henry held John in reserve. [65:  Diceto confirms the visit of the legates and the fact that their concern was Ireland, though they returned to Dover before executing their commission: ‘habituri legationem in Hyberniam sicut dicebant’ (Diceto, Opera Omnia, II, p. 47). See also Gervase, Historical Works, I, p. 346.]  [66:  Gesta Henrici Secundi, I, p. 350.] 


	Roger of Howden’s contribution to the quandary of why Henry did not have John crowned king of Ireland in 1187 does not end with his Gesta Henrici Secundi. When he came to write up a new version of his work, probably after 1195, Howden added some further details about the events of the winter of 1186-7. He repeats much of what he wrote in the Gesta adding that ‘the lord king put off that coronation and took the aforesaid legates to Normandy for a conference to be held between himself and Philip king of France’.[footnoteRef:67] Howden selected the verb ‘differre’ to use in the sentence (‘sed dominus rex coronationem illam distulit’), which strongly suggests that, in Howden’s mind, even looking back on the events of 1187 from a distance of perhaps as much as a decade, Henry II had decided to postpone not cancel John’s coronation. In January 1187, Henry may well have felt that he was running short of sons. The 1180s had not been kind to the king, he having lost, first, Henry in 1183 and Geoffrey in 1186. When permission came to crown John king of Ireland, Henry had but two sons remaining. Perhaps the decision to delay John’s coronation was one dictated by the press of events, rather than any perceived failure of John as ruler of Ireland. [67:  Chronica Rogeri de Hoveden, II, p. 317.] 


	In the end, too, events in the short term were not kind to John. The politics of the last years of his father’s life meant that a coronation in Ireland would have to be delayed further. In October 1187, Richard took the cross without his father’s permission proclaiming his intent to travel eastwards in response to the call to arms that had followed on the Battle of Hattin and the near collapse of Christian rule in the Holy Land. In August 1188, Henry II himself took the cross. Somebody had to stay at home to make sure that the family lordship did not disintegrate with the loss of all male heirs.[footnoteRef:68] And when John’s brother, Richard, came to the throne in 1189, it seems even more unlikely that, whatever wealth Richard decided to bestow on John, one of them would be his Irish crown: recent history had taught that the Angevin family did not fare well when there were two kings in it. The lesson provided by the coronation of the Young King Henry in 1170 cannot have been lost on Richard. In the 1190s the circumstance never arose, therefore, for John to go through a coronation ceremony for his Irish kingdom, even though, as historians of Ireland are beginning to show, Richard, during his reign in the 1190s, recognised John’s prerogative to rule in Ireland unencumbered by the English king’s interventions.[footnoteRef:69] Ireland was a kingdom that had ruling over it a man who enjoyed the honour of king but did not enjoy the name of king.[footnoteRef:70] And when in 1199 John could have assumed the title rex Hibernie, he made a deliberate decision not to do so. John was a man who liked his ceremony and was protective of his status, which suggests that, in 1199, John saw no difference between what he enjoyed as dominus Hibernie and that which he would have enjoyed as rex Hibernie.  [68:  William of Newburgh, Historia Rerum Anglorum, in Chronicles of the Reigns of Stephen, Henry II, and Rchard I, II, pp. 271-2.]  [69:  C. Veach, ‘King and Magnate in Medieval Ireland: Walter de Lacy, King Richard, and King John’, Irish Historical Studies, 37 (2010), pp. 179-202.]  [70:  Which should remind us that Gerald of Wales consistently called Ireland a regnum throughout the text of his Expugnatio Hibernica.] 


	The twelfth-century kingdom of Ireland was, therefore, newly created for John in 1177 by his father who was its overlord, acknowledged as such by its people, English, Norse, and Irish (in the winter of 1171-2), and by its high king (in October 1175), and by the pope (in September 1172); and this new kingdom was ratified by papal authority (in the winter of 1186-7).[footnoteRef:71] The title dominus Hibernie, properly understood, therefore, reflects political thought at the court of Henry II which needed to find a solution to the problem of what to call a king who had not been crowned, but who nonetheless enjoyed the power and authority of being a king, the sophisticated type of modern king whose inauguration required unction with holy oil to make him acceptable to polite society and to erase, perhaps, the nickname John ‘Lackland’ from court circles. [71:  This is a conclusion which does not mean that the lordship of Ireland did not come to exist as a construct with which people began to engage and to think about later in the middle ages. The text of Laudabiliter, although a Geraldine forgery as it has come down to us, played a key part, for example, in the ways in which the Irish princes, led by Domnall O’Neill, king of Tir Eoghain, pleaded to the pope in their so-called ‘Remonstrance’ of 1317/18 about the damage done by Adrian IV’s ‘bull’. By the early fourteenth century, the lordship of Ireland certainly existed in the minds of the Irish, and its origins then, as they have been for the last six centuries, were to be found in the misguided actions of a twelfth-century English pope (A. J. Duggan, ‘The Power of Documents: The Curious Case of Laudabiliter’, in B. Bolton and C. Meek [eds], Aspects of Power and Authority in the Middle Ages [Turnhout, 2007], pp. 251-75).] 

